The Corporation of The City of North Bay

By-Law No. 2021-42

Being a By-Law to Authorize the Execution of an Amending Agreement with Her Majesty the Queen in Right of Ontario, represented by the Minister of Transportation for the Province of Ontario in relation to the Cost Sharing – Highway 11/17 and Seymour Street, North Bay.

Whereas an Amending Agreement with Her Majesty the Queen in Right of Ontario, as represented by the Minister of Transportation for the Province of Ontario in relation to Cost Sharing – King's Highway 11/17 and Seymour Street, North Bay, Ontario was approved by Resolution No. 2021-162 passed by Council on Tuesday, the 20th day of April, 2021;

Now Therefore The Council of The Corporation of the City of North Bay Hereby Enacts as Follows:

- 1. The Corporation of the City of North Bay enter into an Amending Agreement with Her Majesty the Queen in Right of Ontario, as represented by the Minister of Transportation for the Province of Ontario, for the extension of the time limits for requests for the Ministry contribution for the King's Highway 11/17 and Seymour Street Intersection Widening Project.
- 2. The Mayor and Clerk of The Corporation of the City of North Bay are hereby authorized to execute the Amending Agreement between The Corporation of the City of North Bay and Her Majesty the Queen in Right of Ontario, as represented by the Minister of Transportation for the Province of Ontario and to affix thereto the Corporate Seal.
- 3. The Mayor and City Clerk are hereby authorized to execute on behalf of The Corporation of the City of North Bay any amendment to the Cost Sharing Agreement dated October 29, 2018 or ancillary document necessary to fulfil the requirements of the Cost Sharing Agreement in a form satisfactory to the City Solicitor of The Corporation of the City of North Bay.

Read a First Time in Open Council on the 20th day of April, 2021.

Read a Second Time in Open Council on the 20th day of April, 2021.

Read a Third Time in Open Council and Enacted and Passed on the 20^{th} day of April, 2021.

Mayor Allan McDonald	City Clerk Karen McIsaac